5793981

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM749684

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Well Fargo Bank, National Association		08/17/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	High Performance Conductors, LLC	
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue	
City:	Camden	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13316	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5793981	CS-95
Registration Number:	5825455	TENSILE-FLEX
Registration Number:	5825456	HPC-35EF
Registration Number:	5825457	HPC-80EF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com **Correspondent Name:** Spencer Simon Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126371-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Spencer Simon
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer Simon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (WF_HPC)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007825 FRAME: 0897

900714777

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (WF_HPC)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (WF_HPC)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007825 FRAME: 0898

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

August 17, 2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated July 30, 2019, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6707, Frame 0243 on July 30, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), High Performance Conductors LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), granted in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Agent"), a security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, intending to be legally bound and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably and unconditionally terminates, releases, relinquishes, cancels and discharges the collateral pledges, grants, liens and security interests granted by Grantor in favor of Agent (on behalf of itself, each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers) in and to the Trademark Collateral and all rights and interests in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including each trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's agent to record this Release of Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

7091889.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007825 FRAME: 0899 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

ly:_____

Name:

Barry Felker

Title:

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement (High Performance Conductors LLC)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007825 FRAME: 0900

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks Registrations/Applications

Registrations:

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Date
CS-95	U.S.	5,793,981	July 2, 2019
TENSILE-FLEX	U.S.	5,825,455	August 6, 2019
HPC-35EF	U.S.	5,825,456	August 6, 2019
HPC-80EF	U.S.	5,825,457	August 6, 2019

Applications:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007825 FRAME: 0901

RECORDED: 08/18/2022